N ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
?} Grand Chute Thursday, March 10, 2016
5:30 p.m.

Town Hall - 1900 W. Grand Chute Blvd

1. Call to Order and Roll Call.
2. Approval of Minutes — February 25, 2016 meeting.

3. Public Hearing #1 — Variance (V-03-16) requested by Blanco Development LLC on behalf
of Natural Healthy Concepts, 310 N. Westhill Boulevard, for a variance from Ch. 535-107
(D)(1) of the Town of Grand Chute Municipal Code, to allow modification of a pylon sign that
exceeds 25 feet in height and 144 square feet in size. Action: Hear testimony/close public
hearing.

4. Variance (V-03-16) ~ Request by Blanco Development LLC on behalf of Natural Healthy
Concepts, 310 N. Westhill Boulevard, for a variance from Ch. 535-107 (D)(1) of the Town of
Grand Chute Municipal Code, to allow modification of a pylon sign that exceeds 25 feet in
height and 144 square feet in size. Action: Approve/deny V-03-16.

5. Adjournment.

A quorum of the Town Board, Park Commission, Police and Fire Commission, Board of Appeals, and Licensing Committee may be
present at this meeting. No official action of these bodies will be taken. Accommodation Notice-Any person requiring special
accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance.



TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
February 25, 2016

Members Present: Karen Petersen, Aaron Janssen, Cheryl Ulrich, Kiersten Gustafson, Dan Schultz

Members Absent: none

Also Present: Robert Buckingham, Community Development Director

1

CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL _
Meeting was opened at 5:30 p.m,, roll call was taken and new membi

Schultz was welcomed.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF JANUA
Motion (Ulrich/Gustafson) to approve the minutes. Motigjlce

rried, aII votln

PUBLIC HEARING #1. VARIANCE (V-02-16) R STED BY CITY OF 1850 W.
NORTHLAND AVENUE, FOR A VARIANCE FRO RAND CHUTE
MUNICIPAL CODE, TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION' L WITHIN THE
REQUIRED 55 FOOT SETBACK FROM A COUNTY

Chair Peterson opened the public hearing,at 5:32 p.m.

Pete Neuberger, representing the City of RIOVi ' d on the neighborhood flooding issues

that have prompted the need for a stormwa ite. ide the needed basin capacity, it is
necessary to construct the adjoining pumping ] uired
Avenue. Outagamie County has provided a Iéf rceable setback for this property.

alls or other accommodations along

RAND CHUTE MUNICIPAL CODE, TOYALLOW
URE WITHIN THE REQUIRED 55 FOOT SETBACK

ardship is proven in this instance and the acknowledgment that
Menforceable setback negates the need for the 55’ setback.

prove the Variance (V-02-16) requested by the City of Appleton, 1850
_ allow construction of a pumping station structure within the required 55’
front yard seti;ag) a£ounty highway. In granting this variance, the Town of Grand Chute Zoning
Board of Appea 2 d upon confirmation of the fact that Outagamie County does not have an
enforceable setbackling’on the property at 1850 W. Northland Avenue. Motion carried, all voting aye.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion (Janssen/Ulrich) to adjourn the meeting at 5:40 p.m. Motion carried, all voting aye.

Respectively submitted,

Tracy Olejniczak
Community Development Secretary
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Town of Grand Chute
Variance Request

Blanco Development LLC, on behalf of Natural Healthy Concepts

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Robert Buckingham, Community Development Director

DATE: March 4, 2016

ADDRESS: 310 N. Westhill Blvd. App. #: V-03-16
REQUEST

Applicant proposes to modify an existing pylon sign by replacing the upper cabinet with a new unit
and replacing the manual reader board with an electronic message center (EMU). This sign
structure is currently characterized as a nonconforming use, permitted under the regulations of
past sign codes (1978). The existing pylon is 39'-2” in height and 275 sq. ft. in size. A variance is
requested to allow the existing sign to be modified to a height of 30'-0" and a total sign size of 171
sq. ft. The Sign Code allows for a sign to be 25’ in height and 144 sq. ft. in size.

ANALYSIS

This is a reasonable request and a favorable outcome. The Town of Grand Chute has consistently
interpreted and enforced Sign Code provisions related to nonconforming signs. In such cases,
when an owner proposes alteration of a nonconforming sign, the Town expects the sign to either
be brought into full compliance with today's code standards, or to be modified in height and/or size
in conjunction with a variance request so that the extent of nonconformity is reduced. Owing to
any unique circumstances or specific hardship on a case-by-case basis, the Board of Appeals’
rulings on nonconforming signs have aligned with the code administration practices of the Town.
By granting this variance, the Town would re-characterize this sign as nonconforming to the
current Sign Code, at a height of 30'0” and a size of 171 sq. ft.

FINDINGS OF FACT IN GRANTING OF A VARIANCE
1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest and that such variance will be in

general harmony with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Found. The
public interest will not be harmed.

2, The variance will not permit the establishment of a use, which is not permitted or
permissible in the district. Found. Corporate brand signs and electronic message
centers are an allowed use in the CR Regional Commercial District. Granting a variance
recognizes the modified sign as nonconforming.

3. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district. fFound. See Finding #2 above. Granting a variance
recognizes a reduction to the extent of nonconformity of this sign structure. The variance is
the minimum needed to afford relief.



4, The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district.
Found. See finding #2 above.

5. The hardship is not shared generally by other land or buildings in the area. Found.
See finding #3 above.

6. The hardship results from the strict interpretation of this ordinance and is not the
result of self-created or self-imposed circumstances. Found. See findings #2 and #3
above.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds in favor of granting this variance and recommends Board approval of the
request by Blanco Development LLC, on behalf of Natural Healthy Concepts, 310 N.
Westhill Blvd., to modify an existing sign to be at a height of 30°-0” and a size of 171 sq. ft.



CORPORATE
’etonSlGN 2400 Holly Road
p Neenah, WI 54956
Tel: 920.734.1601

Fax: 920.734.1622

BRANCH
6510 Aurora Road
West Bend, WI 53090
Tel: 262.299.1601
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2/19/16

Town of Grand Chute
Re: Variance request

This variance request is to allow a refurbished sign to exceed current ordinance for overall height and total square
footage. A new pylon sign of this nature would require 25 foot overall height and 144 square feet in size.

The current sign was existing when Natural Healthy Concepts took occupancy of the facility. The only changes done
were to reface the pylon signage with their branding identity, so they in fact, inherited a non-conforming sign.

Part of their ability to maintain a viable business is to promote product on a daily basis. This is currently done on
their sign by sending two people out on a step ladder to change both sides of a static readerboard.

We are asking to reduce the overall height of the existing structure as well as reduce the overall square footage.
Due to the footprint of the current sign, the proposed modifications are proposed without having to remove the

current structure and start over with an entirely new sign. Since the area has grown, there are light poles and
utilities that would make relocation difficult.

Our proposed changes are also based on recommendations from the town planning department that the past
practice when dealing with these oversized signs has been to grant a variance with some concessions from the
property owner. These concessions were stated to either bring the sign down from 39 feet to not more than 30
feet overall height, or reduce the square footage from current 274 square feet to not more than 200 square feet.
Our submittal incorporates not just one, but rather both of these requests.

We ask that you please approve this variance request. We have also filed site plan amendment and special

exception applications for this sign which, all total, will equal $1,600 in fees alone to try and update this current
non-conforming sign.

Sincerely,

%/2/ / 2
Rod Fredrickson
Appleton Sign Company

Cc: Natural Healthy Concepts

AppletonSIGN
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